

No. 23-1007

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LORI ANDRUS <i>President</i>	ROBERT S. PECK <i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE	CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JEFFREY R. WHITE <i>Sr. Assoc. Gen. Counsel</i>	LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street NW, #200 Washington, DC 20001	1901 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 1101 Washington, DC 20009
(202) 617-5620 jeffrey.white@justice.org	(202) 944-2874 robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE PROTECTION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS FROM POOR OR INDIFFERENT MANAGEMENT AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST PROVIDES THE GUIDING STAR FOR ERISA.3

 A. Text, Structure, and Explicit Purpose Require Reading ERISA to Provide “Ready Access” to the Federal Courts.....4

 B. ERISA Authorizes a Cause of Action for When a Fiduciary Engages in Dealings with a Party in Interest. 10

II. ERISA DOES NOT IMPOSE A HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD ON A PLAINTIFF.... 11

 A. This Court Established That the Usual Pleading Rules Apply to ERISA..... 11

 B. Petitioners Met Their Pleading Burden. 14

 C. Congress Knows How to Impose Heightened Pleading Standards When a Statutory Cause

of Action Imposes One and Its Choice Should Not Be Supplanted on the Basis of Policy Arguments.	19
III. POLICY ARGUMENTS PROVIDE NO BASIS TO DEPART FROM THE CONGRESSIONAL DESIGN OF ERISA.....	22
A. The Department of Labor Continues to Identify Significant Numbers of Fiduciary Violations.	22
B. Private ERISA Litigation Provides a Needed Supplement to Government Action But It Is Not Growing.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12, 13, 14
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13, 18
<i>Browning-Ferris Indust.. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	29
<i>C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	11
<i>City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> <i>v. Prudential Fin., Inc.</i> , 70 F.4th 668 (3d Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	21
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	4

<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	28, 29
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	8, 11, 12, 17, 19
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	21
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	9
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022)	12, 15, 16, 19
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023).....	18, 19
<i>ITPE Pension Fund v. Hall</i> , 334 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010)	16
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	20
<i>LaScala v. Scrufari</i> , 479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	8

<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	10, 21
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	4
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	6, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	6
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	21
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (1928)	7
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	5, 6, 11
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	18
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022)	4, 20
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	7, 8, 13
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10

<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	20, 29
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	22
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5, 6
<i>Spink v. Lockheed Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	13, 15, 18, 20, 21
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	25
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	5
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	7, 8, 15
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	20
29 U.S.C. § 1001	2, 5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 1002	6
29 U.S.C. § 1102	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104	6, 7, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1106	10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1108	17
29 U.S.C. § 1109	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1132	2, 5, 9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12.....	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8.....	2, 11, 14, 21
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 9.....	12, 20
FDA Enforcement Manual, ¶ 141 Recent Enforcement Trends, 2019 WL 1747799 (Oct. 2024 Supp.)	25
ESBA, Fact Sheet: EBSA Restores Over \$2.4 Billion to Employee Benefit Plans, Participants and Beneficiaries, https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/ebsa-monetary-results-2021.pdf	24
EBSA, Fact Sheet: EBSA Restores Over \$1.4 Billion to Employee Benefit Plans, Participants, and Beneficiaries, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/	

about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/ebsa-monetary-results-2022 24

EBSA, Fact Sheet: EBSA Restores Over \$1.4 Billion to Employee Benefit Plans, Participants, and Beneficiaries, <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/ebsa-monetary-results> 23

Letter from Tranchau (Kris) T. Nguyen, | Ed., Workforce, and Income Sec. Issues Director, GAO, to Rep. Robert C. “Bobby” Scott & Rep. Frederica S. Wilson (Oct. 24, 2023), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/d24105667.pdf>..... 23, 25

Natalya Shnitser, *Trusts No More: Rethinking the Regulation of Retirement Savings in the United States*, 2016 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 629 (2016)..... 7

Daniel Aronowitz, Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America’s Defined Contribution Plans (Dec. 2020), <https://perma.cc/S65H-K9TW>..... 27, 28

William Delany, Lars Golumbic, & Samuel Levin, *ERISA Litigation Faces New Frontiers in 2024*, Law360 (Jan. 17, 2024), <https://www.groom.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/Law360-ERISA-Litigation-Faces-New-Frontiers-In-2024-1.pdf>..... 26

ERISA Litigation Update, Goodwin Procter (Jan. 18, 2024), <https://www.goodwinlaw.com/en/insights/newsletters/2024/01/newsletters-erisa-litigation-update-q4>..... 26

Meet the Encore Fiduciary Team, Encore Fiduciary,
<https://encorefiduciary.com/meet-the-team/>.....27

*The Story Behind the Rebranding: Euclid Fiduciary
is Now Encore Fiduciary*, Encore Fiduciary,
<https://encorefiduciary.com/euclid-is-now-encore/>.27
